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October 26, 1976 

TO T!!E C:OutlCIL: 

Y,;ur Cc,t-.::il&sio.101: <,£ l:"in.:!r.co llntl ;.,:.-:.ln.:.a _rutlon 
return::! �.111c.i.: c�.:.on1c.r ?lo . .'.?066, bail,,; 
conmuuio.:i.tion ::ro:1 Parar.lO m� :1un ttu:ia11 :lot,�l i,,t

John l'. :! vilnnd, Praoijoi1L, requosting .. 
hearing :.,,;:foro U1u Cit} C:o.:m.Jil 1:0 UP..cn�i t.hu 
Or,'\ir..:ir.c� thut. a.!..l...:,w,3,1 �e ._,oJca tr inn _Jnoou.,o\ln!. 
ovc::: :-; . t;. �;.:il.I:.-:in Stroot tu _,or;lli t oh.d.rJ :,i.d 
ttilil1'lr. ;:o bo uccd in t.h'.l :.>noun1 .. un.:·, c1:'.or:g wit.ii 
a ropo::.: from .. ho �..ii :,1ing Ira•,_>01.:tion., iianu.:. ... 1·;
n;-::o;:n£1m!�-IG '-ha tthheJ·ec ! U!,.Hlt !Y..i '.J.L",mtc.:. 

NG:pjr 
At:tc!1. 

Nall Gold!-:ch:.ddt 
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To

Ad.dressed lo

Subject

p
CITY OF FORTLAND

InTER- trFFlcE CtrRRESPONDENtrE
(NOr roF r.arLrNc)

October 20, L976

til
0
EGEI\i E D

Bureau of Bulldlngs, David J. Beckman

Offlce of the Mayor
ocT u I 13i6

MAYoRs OFFIcE
COUNCII CAIENDAR /i2068
couNCrL IIEETING JULY 8, 1976

Regarding Mr. John Ilavilandr s request to modify Ordlnance /1136160 ln
order to al-low placement of chairs and tables withln the pedestrian
bridge that connects the lleathrnan and Ilaviland Hotelsl

OrdLnance llL36L60, which was passed by the Council on llarch 8, 1973,
enab Le.d Jensen Inves tuent Co. to erect the pedestrian bridge over
S. }I. Salnotr Street. Coaditioo (A) liuitea the use as follows:

"(a) ltre grantee agrees that the use of the pedestrian
bridge shaLl be li.nited to the movement of pedestrlans
and nateriaLs only. "

Followj-ng the conplet,ioo of the bridge, Mr. I{aviland expressed the desire
to place tables and chairs arithil. the bridge. He has been notl"fj-ed that
this deviates from the condition of the enab ling ordinance.

lhe reconmeudation of the Bureau of Buildings would be to grant this re-
quest to al-low his tenants to utilize this area for the purpose of view-
ing the adj acent street activity, as long as the minimum Code aisle
wtdths are maintalned.

Mr. Havllandrs agents had appeared before the Building Code Board of
Appeal on March 29, L973. Ttre Fire Marshal, Jim Kerr, concurredwith
the Appeal- Board in graotiug the appeal that allowed the construction of
the. brldge. Ttre Board required the lnstaLlation of a rated three-hour
fire. door assenb J.y and the iostallatlon of sprinkler. heads in fraue fl-oor
area wirhin the Second Fl-oor of the Heathman Hotel.

Itre job was compLeted under permlt ln February, L974.

DAVID J. BECKMAN

BUITDI}IG INSPECTIONS MANAGER

DJB:fc
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. t c.'Y oF PoRTLAN,

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENC
( NOT FOR I4ATLINC)

August 23, 1976

+,ef[i/q
$

AUG24

MayoR,s

lb

EGEflVE
From

To

Addreued to

Sfiject

Bureau of Buildings

Dept, of Finance and Administration

Mayor Neil Goldschmidt

Report on ordlnance No. 141524

Th is 0rd inance author ized
reg i strat ion fees without

1976

OrncE

Dear Mayor Gol dschmidt:

This report will ind icate the results and the actions taken as
dlrected and authorlzed by Ordinance No. 141524.

the col lection of del inquent electrical
a penalty being assessed.

As of our last report to you on June 3, 1976, we had
registrants. We now have reduced this list to four.
were col lected at the regular fee or were determined
in bus i ness .

175 del inquent
The others

to be no longer

We have a second CETA raro r ker uorking on the reg istrations since
July 26 and has proved to be a very effective person in acconpl ishing
this job, and has also col lected f rom a number of new registrants
who are obl igated to be reg istered.

The final four registrants who have indicated a
recqnmended to be referred to the City Attorney

Respectfu I ly submitted,

JAMES

D I RECTOR,

JEG:mj

refusa I to pay are
for I egal action.

GR I FF ITH
BUREAU OF BUILDINGS

0
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CttY 07 PORTLAND

!NTER- OFFICE trORREBPONDE t\itrE
(xot foi llAlI.lNo)

August 9, L976

From

To

Addressed lo

Subject

Jaoes E. Grlfflth

llayorre Office

PhLl Mclaurin

PLI,I{BING RECISBATION

REGEIVED
AUG 1 1 15/ti

IVlayon's Crrrrce

Attacheil, aa per your request, ls a draft of a response to pro-
test{lg Plunrhlng Contrectora as it i.avolvee Senate 8111 43 an,d
the CLty of Portlaod @rtlficatLon of Regletratloo.

Don Jeffery Ls reeearchlug the testr-Eody and will gubmlt a
docrnent of hLe findfag. Dependias upon what he fLnds, we mny
have:to chaoge eooe ordioances, so I feeL lt souJ.d be best to
$ait before we ilo anythJog. Don agrees, aoil wtIl hopefully
aove at a quick pace.

Untll such tlne as a chao,ge Ls made, we will proceed as so ltr-
dicated Ln the preseot City Codes. I rl.111 keep you posted on
any chaage.

SLocerely,

JAMES B. GRIFFITE
DIXECTOR, BI'REAIJ OF BUIU)INGS

JEG:fc
Encloeure

cl
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DRAFT

D"ar 

-:

I am wrlting ln response to your l-etter concerolng the Clty of

Portlaodrs Certiflcate of Reglstratioa for Plumhlog Contractors.

As you..are a$rare, S.B. 43 has amended ORS 701.055 and others.

Ttre Laaguage is sooerrhat vague ln nature and has caused a degree of

confusion. Ttrus I have requested the City Attorneyrs offlce to re-

search the leglslatlon ln an atteopt to clarlfy the language so all

invo lved have a uolversal uaderstaodlag.

Ttre Code of the City of Portland le quite clear as lt appl-les to

registration of PLumhLng Cootractors. Ttrerefore, I have instructed

}ft. Ji-n Grifflth, Director, Bureau of Bulldings, to contlnue their

registrati.on efforts uotil such tine that the City Attorney I s Offlce

has uade a deternioatloo to the contrary, of so indicated. We will

keep your letter on fLle for final disposition pendlng the Clty

Attoraeyrs findlnge.

I would llke to thank you for brloglog thls sltuatlou to my

attentiotr. If you have any other questlons, please feel free to

coatact ny office.

Slncerely,

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT

MAIOR, CrrY OF PoRTLAND
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, J. C''!ACK" BAIKE

Moster Plumber & President

f
t\4cCOY PLUMBfic , nc.

JUN 2 1 1976

MAYOR'S OFTICE

"Afier We Ssll

- Wc Servlco"

MECHANICAT CONTRACIORS

CUSTOM NEW WORK - REPAIRS & REMODEI.ING

2s30 N.E. uNroN AVENUE PoRFli\N?Eo?ffi98 eilru
TELE'H.NE.orrrrr.rffi lE U LE ll V/ tE

THIS PLUS OUI1 RIGUI,AR BUSINESS LICENSL!!

Crh

q

,2 336
'.t

a?,

i
J
,rri

-{

i

1

:,f

h""
Jrrne 9. 1975

MAKE CHECKS
PAYABLE TO

CITY TBEASUBER

FEE $ rSio oo

RENEWAT NOTICE
ffRilTIMfi OT RffiEIRAII(}}I
DUE FOR PERIOD JUNE 30, 1976 THROUGH JUNE 30, L97T

PLUMBING D]VISION - BUREAU OF BUILDTNGS
Room 100 - City Hall - 97204

DELINOUENT PENALW: 5% tor Flrlt Monrh
(minimum $10.001 plur 596 for oach sdditlonsl
dlonth, maximum addiriooal ponalty 2q* : . . ,

McCoy Plumbing, Inc.
2530 N. E. Union Avenue
Portlancl, Oregon 97212

tr] PLUMEING CONTRACTOB,;;
''l"I'
.,. . tij..:n

PLUMBING SUPEBVISOR .^

' l_l sewen coNTnAcron ::' *.i

PLEASE RETURN THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR BEMITT

l'i
o*"[',i

IICC oy Plumbingrlnc. submits this reglstratton and/or Ilcense renewal
fee under proees! because we are teglstered !'rifh the dePart'menB

of Co'rnerce under ORS 701 to provide sure!,y to our customrftrnd
the polltical subdlvlsions and agencles from whlch we obtaln
co[struct lon permlt s .

Ve ourg

ck C. BatkerPreE.
cCoy Plumb inq 'Inc .J

D

,i'...',iiffili[ffi
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-'<:OREGON /\AUSEUM OF SCIENCE & INDUSTRY

4015 S,W. Conyon Rood ' Portlond, Oregon 97221

{503) 248-5900 LC STEVENS. founder

EG,EII ViE-

JUL 1 $ 1976

AAavors Orrrcr
July 16, 1976

Mayor Neil Goldschmldt
City Ha11
1220 S.w. Fifth
Portland, Oregort 97204

Dear Neil:

Please accept. our deepeet thanks for your prompt and very productive
action in response to my call for help. Our ne!, aircondltioning unit
will soon be really cooking -- and our visitors will not -- and yourve
saved us quite a few days of nail biting.

Jln Griffith rea1ly got on this problem and worked things out to our
complete satlsfection.

We thank you. Our visitors thank you.

Sincerely yours,

CLint Gruber
Asslstant Dlrector

ccluas

-[ffi[*tt

lj

A non p,oI I, edu.(rlonol orqon,zol on ded'col!,d ro lhe odvon(emrnl ol s.,en(e on.l .nd!rri) rl,,ough rhc y.rrth oJ lhe r( qion



riiy!iC-, CITY OF PC'ETLAND

TNTER- oFFrtrE trtrRREEpoNoettee
(NO? roi MAILTNO)

July 20, 1976

a

Froot

'fo

Addresseil to

Subject

reau of Buildlngs

the Mayor

Goldschmidt

lilJJc) S,uOAVw

916t0 z lnI

0snrsCIsU
Offlce of

Mayor NelL

COIIDEMMTION OF BUILDIT-{G AT 825 N. W. 22ND AVENUE

COUNCII CALENDAR NO. 2166

Please be advised that BuLldfug Petmlt No. 500904 was lssued
July 6, L976, co chalge the above bulldtng from a slngle-
fan{Ly dwelltng to a three ulrLt apart@ot house.

Ib.e Bureau of Bulldlnge recomeads that coadematlon proceedia,gs
on thls structure be flled and given ao further conslderatloa.

DAVID BECKMAN#
BUILDI}'IG INSPECTIONS MA}IAGER

DJB:fc
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DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE

EGEIVE
t{AY z 4 1916

BUITDING CODES DIVIS]ON Mlvogs Orrtce

4OI LABOR & INDUSTRIES BLDG. ' O SALEM, OREGON ' ' 97310

Itay 20, L976

City of Portland
lifayor Neil Goldscttmidt
1220 SW Flfrh
Portland, 0r.

Electrlcal lns ectlon Program

You have reported that you w111 adni,nlster the electrlcal in-
spection program during the 1976-77 fiscal year.

Since ORS 456.800 addresses municipal government lnspection of
codes onIy, several areas of the Electrlcal Safety Law could
be administered by you or by the StaEe.

lJe assume you would prefer the total program. If you do not
choose to include the other actlvlties, a State inspector
would still be required to patrol the same area - dupllcatlon
we would like to avoid.

Enclosed is a checkl-ist of those non-code functi-ons. The
Electrlcal Section would like you to check those areas your
agency will be coverlng as part of your electrLcal program.

Your early response will asslst us in plannlng, since we will
need to provlde servlce for those functlons you may not perform.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Yours truIy,

44LAZ--
Bob Arthur, Chief
Electrical Safety Section

BAr pam
enclosure
copy to: Jlm Grlfflth, B1dg. Offlcial



.COI'Nfi OR CITY

LOCAL GOVERNUENT SURVEY

ON

INSPECTION D{ITIES

Please lndlcate lf you plan to assume any of the followlng
lnspectlon duties ln your area.

NO

New construction permit inspectlon
of housing, commercial,.lndustrial.
Request inspections from governmental
agencies such as:

<

State Fire Marshal

Local fire districts
Iforkman's Comp Board (OSHA)

FHA

Oregon State Veterans

Inspection of products sold by dealers
throughout the area of inspection, based
on the certifled product section of
oRS 479.760.

4 Investlgation of flres where the Fire
Marshal indicates there is a possibility
it was electrlcally caused.

y electrical accident
to any privately

stem, but not apply-
ems.

6 Inspection of industrial plants where
limited maintenance electriclans are
employed under OAR 22-L2O(3).

Llcense checks of people other than
property owners doing electrlcal work

1

2

3

;d.it

inspection rattrei than by permit . (il0r.141*.llc.),'.;-^+ ?,&,*,t) .":i ;;''

i!,61
;.' ,:l r,t*..i:!t',

Investigation o
for cause, rela
owned electrica
ing to utility

fan
t ing
1sy
syst

l::' ,

K.

7

8

NAME

Indlvldua submltt report

Return to: l.e, -

ELECTRICAL SECTION 
I...,iiI

Room {01, Labor & lnduslrles Building..,.iL
Salem, 0R 97310



a lb

Juor 10. 1976

DrprsmBt of Comrrce
lulldtng Codea Dlvlsloo
0Ol Irbor and lDdu.trt{ B,ulldlng
8a1d, or.gon 97310

AtEn! llr. tob Arthur, Ghtof
8l.etrlc61 s.fsty Sectton

O.ntl.d[]

In rerpurrc to yorrr fnqltry al to our rdntolftrrttm ol the
rhctrlcel tnr?sctlorr progr.n lor thr ttrerl lecr 19f6'[971.

It lt orrr lntcnt to prqvtdt th. lnaP.ctton ftrnctlon on rll ot
th. Lntpioclm duttrc er J.ndtcrtad on thc aubltrttC.d shrct l!rt.
tI6 trka plcerurr ln elntalnlag tlrorr clocr oooprr.GLvc rclatloo'
.hlp! thrt havr bcea crtabllrhcd vtth th. Strti Bl.strloetr Safaty
SGcttfir ln t{rg prtt eDd look loturd to our contlautd Jotnt
alfortr ta prcvldl,ng for publlo rlaty.

Yourc very tnrly,

tlrtl Goldrohatdt

DJUrlG:Jd



LtCITY 07 PORTLAND

INTER. OFFItrE trORREAPtrNOENtrE
(rao" rot xAtLlNo)

June 14, 1975

From

To

Addressed to

Subjcct

Janes E. Griffith - Bureau of Bulldings

Itayorts Office

tiayor Neil GoldschmLdt

EGEIVE
JUN 1 61976

tlayoRs Ornc

$-
5 4

Adrninlgtration of the Electrical Inepection Program

Deer llayor Goldschnidt:

Ln response to your requeat. for a report to Bob Arthur, Chief of the
State Electrical Safety Section, lt i.s our intention to aasume all the
irspectLon dutles as lndicated on the requested Bur.uey. I have prepared
a Letter for your Bignature in response to Mr. Arthurrs request.

Yours truly,

JA},TES E. GRIFFITII
DIRECTOR, BUREAL OF BUTLDINGS

JEG/DJB: Jd
Encl.

D



tQ
CITY OF PORTLAND

IN T JR-trFFItrE trtrRREEPONDENCE
(NO? rol AILINC)

June 3, 1976

From Bureau of Buildlngs

'fo DeparEnent of Finance bnd Administration

Aitdressed to llayor Neil Gol.dschmldt

Srfijecl Report on Ordinance No. 141524

Rer"Er V
JuN4 - tgt6

ED
rnAvoRS 

opflce

Dear Mayor Goldschmidt:

Ordinance L4L524 directed and authorized the Bureau of Bulldings to
survey records on ElectrlcaL RegistratLons and to \ra ive certain penalty
fees and to purge uncollectible registrants from the files. Ttre fol.Low-
lng report reflects condltions as of this date:

Of delinquent registrants notified by mail and by person;

a 45 registrants were found to be out of buslness.

64 registrants made payment without penaLty fee.
(TotaL collected fron this group nas $1,885.00 -
penalty fee, which was waived, vould have been
$700.00 additional)

Rema ining to be collected from our del inquent List are approxinbtely
L75 registrants with a regular fee of $3,724.00 due the City (based on
no penalty fee).

I{e are successfully utilizing a CETA person in the field making personal
contact with registrants. We expect that by the end of June we will be
current on virtually all delinquent accounts and we will submit a final
report to Councll at that tlme.

Respectfully subnitted,

b

tla,,*, A.
t*, ,. oItr'FI
DIRICTOR, BUREAU OF BUIIDINGS

JEG/DES: jd



bTHE CITY OF
PORTLAilD

OREGON

OFFICE OF
THE MAYOR

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
MAYOR

,220 S, W, FIFTH AVE,
POBTLAND, OR. 97204

503 248 - 4120

flL

February 2, L976

TO:

FROI.{

SUBJECT:

James E. Griffith

NeiL Goldschmidt

Demol ition permlt applications

Attached is a rehab feasibility analysis of the structures
at 823 S. W. L4th Avenue and 1419 S. I'1. Taylor St.reet as re-
quired by ordinance No. 140973. The reporE concludes that
there is little or no potential for continued use as II occu-
pancy supplying housing to 1or,r and moderate income persons.
I{ould you therefore proceed to process the demolition permit
applications.

Yours tru1y,

NeiL Goldschmidt
Mayor

DS: jd
Attach: Feasibility Analysis
cc Gary Stout

V\\UL



IE
MIffV 4"PORTLHNtr

THHMBER 0 F IIIMMERIE t:Y1

424 5. W. FIFTH AVENIJE . PORTLAND, OREGON 97 2O4
AREA CoDE 503 228-94l|

23 January 1976

The Honorab'le Nel'l Goldschmidt
Mayor, City of Portland
Ci ty Ha] 1

1220 S.l\l. Fifth
Portland, 0regon 97204

Dear Nei'l

41
ECIEIVE

JAN 2 61976

ifilvors Orncs

,lz

I just recei
I tal ked to
and the memb

of Governmen
which will h
work with th
such coopera

Cordially,

ed a copy of the Permits and Licenses Book'l et. Everyonev
t
e
t
e
e
t

hink that lt is exce'l'lent. Lai'la
rs of the Industries Committee's T
Structures" fee'l great about bein

1p make thinqs a little bit easier

ly did a great job
Force on "Analysis

art of an effort
r Port'l anders to

Cu'l
ask
sp
fo'ir government. I hope that the future will bring more

10n.

illlam S. Findlay, A.I,A.
Chalrman, Industrles Commlttee

cc: Lou Growney
Keith Gowing

ps
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DRAFT

The Chapter 13 Code Enforcement Program which the

City is preparing to undertake may result in the displace-

ment of individuals. families and businesses which are in

need of relocation assistance. I believe the City shoul-d

establish a relocation program to assist these persons from

such funds as may be available to the City. I am advised

that HCD funds may be used for this purpose in HCD areas.

I therefore request that you prepare a relocation
program to provide relocation assistance to persons dis-
placed by the enforcemenL of Chapter 13 provisions in HCD

areas. The assistance should take Lhe form of providing

advisory aasistance and, in the cases of persons other than

orrrners or businesses, limited financial assistance. f am

attaching a recommended relocation payment schedule for this
program. The payments should be made from the $5O0,OOO

provided for the Multi-Family Rehabititation Loan program.

The total amount of pal.ments to be made under this relo-
catj-on program should not exceecl g5O,O0O.

. This relocation program is the result of an

immediate need arising out of the Chapter 13 code Enforee-
ment Program and should be limited as outlined above. The

CIty will establish a separate rel-ocation program or
programs, if necessary, for any future dispracement resulting
from HCD or other City activities.

Since there is
requested to prepare this
possible date and submit

such an urgent need, you are

relocat j-on program

it for my approval

at the earliest

so that it can



be filed

paragraph

position

with the City Auditoris Of f ice in accordance r^rith

six of the HCD contract. You will then be in a

to implement the program when the need arises.

Very truly yours,



RELOCAT ION PAYI1ENT SCHEDULE

CHAPTER I3 CODE E}.IFORCEHENT

Persons required to move under the Chapter ll Code Enforcement Program are

eligible to receive a relocation payment according to the fol lowing schedule:

TENANTS:

From an Unfurnished Unit From a Furn ished Unlt
S lze (Re locatee 0wn9 Furn i ture) Relocatee Does ilot Own Furnlture)(

I room $ 50.00

$ 75.00

$100.00 maximtm

$100.00 maximum

2 rooms

3 rooms

4 rooms and up

" OI/NERS: No relocation payments - advisory assistance only

, BUSINESSES: No relocation payments - advlsory assistance only

I 25.00

$ so.oo

$ zs.oo

$100.00 maximum

/^



-
THE CITY OF
FMAil_D

MEMORANDUM

REGEIVE
NOV 8 Efq

A4AyoR,s OrrrctOREGOil
OFFICE OF

PLANNTNG aND DEVELocuer.rr J-'O !
GARY E. STOUT

ADMINISTAATOR

r220 s.w. F|FIH AVE.
x)nTLAr{o, oR. 97ax

Mayor Ne1I Goldschmldt
Commlssloner Connle McCready
Commlssloner Frank Ivancle
Commlssloner Mlldred Schwab
Commlssloner Charles Jordan

Date: November 8, :-974

From:

SubJ ect :

Gary Stout

Chapter 1J Enforcement

on September 7, L972, Council passed Ordinance Number 135236
whlch adopted appendlx chapter 13 of the Unlform ru1ld1ng
Code as part of the offlclal code for the Clty. Chapter 13
provldes for mlnlmum l1fe,/safety flre protectlon for al-1
hotel and apartment bull-dlngs (H occupancles) over two
storles ln helght. Thls sectlon of the code encompasses
exlstlng structures as well as new constructlon, and dlrects
that deflclencles be corrected wlthln 18 months after code
adoptlon, or that the bu1ld1ngs be vacated (the deadllne
belng Apr1l, 197\). 

-

fn the course of enforcement, the Bureau of Bulldings has
ldentlfled 524 bul1d1ngs as belng In vlolatlon of chapter
13. The bulldlngs are geographlcally located throughout
the clty wlth heavy concentratlons along W. Burnslde, the
Lownsdale arear and wlt
resldent
Occupanc
and for
occupanc
between

1a1
yl
the
yv
$40

areas. The
s pr1mar1ly
most part n

arles by 1oc
- $foo per month.

h some concentratlon in the N.W.
y are v1rtua1ly al-} older buildlngs.
flxed-lncome elderly, some indlgent,
ot translent, although the
atlon. The rents generally range

Enforcement of chapter 13 1s partlcularly frustratlng for
two reasons: 1) compllance 1s very dlfflcult to achleve and
2) 7n too many cases the bulldlng owner chooses to vacate
the bulldlng rather than comp
enforcemenb was lnltlated lt
all chapter 13 compllance cou
Apr11, 1974 deadl-lne. The C1
earller thls year lndlcatlng
Bulldlngs was engaged 1n a re

lth the code. When
k1y became apparent that
ot be effected by the
ttorney lssued an oplnlon
as long as the Bureau of

able enforcement program

lyw
qulc
1dn
tvA
that
ason

the deadllne need not be of unusual concern. Wlth that
gu1de11ne the Bureau of Bu11d1ngs felt free to work wlth



O To: Mayor Netl Goldschmidt
Commlsr ner Connle McCready
Comrnlssroner Frank Ivancle
Commlssloner Mlldred Schwab
Commlssloner Charles Jordan

Date: November B, 1974
Page 2

bulldlng owners 1n offerlng addltlonal tlme to comply 1n
exchange for compllance schedules. ft also became
qulckly apparent that bulldlng owners fal1 lnto one of
two categorles - cooperatlve and uncooperative .

The chapter 13 enfo:rcement program has lnvolved a great
deal of personal- contact and effort on the part of the
Bureau of Buildlngs personnel. Enforcement of each
chapter 13 sltuatlon follows a pattern of repeated
lnspectlon, owner,/manager counseling, aid 1n plans prepa-
ratlon, guldance 1n the appeal process and, 1n short,
patience and cooperatlon on the part of the Bureau of
Buildlngs to the extent of reasonableness. The net
result, approxlmately two years after adoptlon of the
code, is that currently of the 524 bu11d1ngs orlglnally
1n vlolatlon, 1/0 bu1Id1ngs have been brought lnto ful1
compllance, and 1n 150 bulldlngs no attempt at compliance
has been maale. Approxlmately 180 bulldlngs have been
brought lnto compllance to some degree but have not fu11y
comp11ed.

As frustratlng as that aspect of the enforcement program
has been the agonlzlng slde of the story 1s 1n the
number of structures that have been vacated. To date,
owners have chosen to vacate 24 bulldings, or a total of
862 unlts. The ownerst motlvatlons 1n closlng are no
doubt dlfferent for each structure, but the economlc
factor is certalnly baslc to each case. The propertles
tend to be held for speculatlon. In many cases ground
fLoor commerclal tenant spaces support the lnvestment,
and the upper floor [Hrr occupancy rents are viewed by the
owner as rrgravyrr. Thls is more often the case in marglnal
hotel,/apartment operatlons than in sound operatlons.
Owners are naturally less 11ke1y to apply funds to bring a
marglnal operatlon lnto compllance. fn too many cases the
best alternatlve from an economic standpolnt is to slmply
vacate upper floors (removlng the bulldlng from the scope
of chapter 13). In two sltuatlons, bulldlngs were
demoLlshed and replaced wlth surface parklng lots on the
partlal blocks.



To: Mayor N^11 Goldschmldt
Cornmls ,ner Connle McCready
Cornmlssroner Frank Ivancie
Commlssloner Mlldred Schwab
Commlssloner Charl-es Jorilan

Date: November 8, 1974
Page 3

Most of the bullding owners are rather sophisticated
investors (some ownlng several bulldlngs) and they
qulte slmply percelve the best lnvestment opportunlty
to be through contlnued speculatlon on the 1and, and
they donrt see addltlonal capltal lnvestment 1n the
bul1dIngs as belng warranted.

Contrlbutlng to the lncreaslng number of bulldings
belng closed are other economlc condltlons not relatlng
to the cost of code compllance, such as slgnlflcant
lncreases in heatlng b11ls and other ut111tles. For
lnstance, not a slng1e bu1ld1ng was vacated durlng the
warm surnmer months but three structures have been
closed and vacated already 1n November. In some cases
chapter 13 ls probably an excuse to close a bulldlng -
or 1n some cases simply the rrlast strawrt. Even wlthout
enforcement of chapter 13 the trend has been for these
structures to close (two were found vacant upon ln1tlal
chapter 13 lnspectlon) but code enforcement 1s greatly
acceleratlng the closure rate.
Relocatlon of tenants to date has not seemed to be a
problem, at least on the surface. Many tenants, however,
have moved from one chapter 1J locatlon to another.
Wlthout a doubt existlng vacancles in thls houslng
market cannot contlnue to absorb those belng vacated
at the present rate. If we assume that 1n each case
where compllance work has been started the bulldlng
wlIl- eventually be brought lnto ful1 compllance (and
that is not a reasonable assumptlon), that st111 leaves
150 bu11d1ngs that have a falrly good 1lke11hood of belng
closed (tne f5O ln whlch no compllance work has begun).
An estlmated 4010 unlts would be lost from these
bulldlngs. Unfortunately, the problems relatlng to
chapter 13 are much cl-earer than our optlons:



To: Mayor N^r1 Goldschmldt
Commisl ner Connle l4cCready
Commlssroner Frank Ivancle
Commlssloner Mlld::ed Schwab
Commissloner Charles Jordan

Date: November B, L974
Page 4

2.

b) perpetuate
dangers of

1 At the current nate of compllance, all
bulldlngs w111 not be 1n fu11 compllance
unt11 early 1976 (nearly two years after
the deadllne).

Contlnued enforcement ln the same manner
concelvably could mean the loss of 4,850
unlts.

3. To cease enforcement would;

a) put the Clty 1n vlolatlon of State
1aw (chapter 13 1s a part of the
Staters Unlforrn Bulldlng Code)

the flre 11fe/safety
the structures.

4. To relax enforcement would:

a) 1n effect, reward those who have
not attempted to comply as opposed
to those who have complled fuI1y

b) delay the abatement of flre
11fe,/safety dangers.

Nonetheless, 1t seems necessary to take steps to keep
further loss of this houslng through code enforcement to
a minlmum. I am suggestlng that the Clty Attonney be
asked to draft an ordlnance or resolutlon, as approprlate,
a11ow1ng the Bureau of Bulldlngs to adminlstratlvely pace
thelr enforcement efforts to effect code compllance short
of having the owners feel compelled to vacate the bu11d1ngs.
Thls wiL1 need to be done knowlng that: 1) many owners w111
contlnue to make no effort toward compllance, 2) abatement
of potentlal flre hazards w111 be delayed and 3) some
bulldlngs w111 l1ke1y be vacated due to economlc pressures
not related to chapter f3 enforcement. ft 1s reasonably
certaln that there w111 be more fires 1n chapter 1J
structures (there have been two such flres this year). I
am suggestlng that thls relaxed code enforcement program be



To: Mayor Ne'1 Goldschmldt
Commlss er Connle McCready
Commlsslonen Frank fvancle
Commlssloner Mlldred Schwab
Commlssloner Charles Jordan

Date: November 8, 1974
Page 5

extended for a perlod of s1x months. A s1x month
extenslon would run through the cold wlnter months when
normal economlc pressures to close bulldlngs are strongest,
and would allow houslng asslstance opportunltles to be
explored (f.e., State bond measure, tax lncrement
flnanclng, student housln
funds). Tkre extenslon wo
economlc analysls of 1nd1
tlme to explore ovenall s
banks, bu11d1ng owners an

GES:DES:dym1

onds, communlty development
further al1ow tlme for

ual bu1ld1ngs,/b1ocks, and
tlons wlth such groups as the
overnmental agencles.
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the rnatter the buLkier ha<l complied f
there was nothlng that the Clty eould
I can understand your concern about t

November S. L974

!lrs. Ifayne Glngerlch
8265 S. E. 32nd Avenue
Portlanrl, OR 97202

Dear lllrs. Glngerichr

I have asJied the Bureau of Sulldlngs to cheqk to be
sure that the garage you complalned of haa been con-
structed in compliance witJr our zoning ordinances.

The last time the BuraEu of Buildlngs checked into
ullyr and so
do about it.

he matterr ond
it points out a problcrn that we have not only ln a
neighborhood such as yours, but city-vri<le. i{hat, do
we do about the question of asthetics? To what ex-
tent should the City say sornething looks gooC or
soru:thing loolcs bad?

It is a difficult area to trca<l in, anC I riust confeEg
that I don't know when the City ougirt to interfere
and when it ought not, to. Obviously tire City could
require a person rvho whslres co rnal;e an addit.ion or
remotel to have tlre new construction bc in the same
etyle aE the old. Thal- would do r,ruch, I think, to
solve the problen you face.

You shoul,d be onctacted ehortly by the ilur:eau of nuLldLnge.

SincereIy,

Nell GoldEchnldt

NGrgrr
ccs Gar:f gtout, attnr Doub Seely
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&ms 28r 1974

Ilr*. ltreydl Gtngsrfr.b
8266 S;"Er 32 Avcnue
riliraia;:e**;--iimz
Be: 3147 s. E. tacos SeaBsc

Dear !G.e. Glngertc&;

ltea& ym for your l€tter of Jitne 5 regot{tng the propcrty of lib.
Nomm S\aet, 3147 S. E. tracme Str@t.

Ilo wleh to.enpaess firr {rorrourr€sce rlttr you regsrdrqg ths desl,rc to
ualnGeln tho eatlrst{cE ead ttraabtlLty of the resld€rtlct areas Ln
Sorrttaud. Ln fsct, BecBlona of gtty f,egds?totrs havs been ouactsd
ln ordarr tb rc*rtrtoln th16 lfinbtltty,
In regard to yag smsB:ra ne Ger ta tlr.- &rocrs gafitgs, uG ha?e fssrsl
o pcriott that wo,uld ellor tha mrlng ad rotroqatl.sr of, ur etlsttng
oeznlc6 etEtton fype of gssEgs $tfirehrrs to be u8cd aa a realdcottal
osceaoorry tulldlngr ltro plan* tlret wern subtrted rurld tndlcate thaE
Srle stnrctrrra rmrld cmply wlth qr Plannlng and Zardng Regrlatlane os
far as lot poaltlon and also the lld,tat!,on lrryoeed by the Planntng *ad

- C@lnS Cqla thot roocld reotrl.ct the €rcctr.on of acceaeorgr tnrtldtrga to
not Eoae than 152 of tlte lot erra. !r€ stnrchrrcl cotqrments of ele
tulldlng s,ouId aleo cqly wtlJr tlte uln&um requlrements a8 lndtcated
ln Pfitlad Btrlldfng Retglstrffis. lfhm tho starsture la erocted ln
sccprilaace wlth theae pturo. cmplLaco rtEh the codee nould ba e€fected.

lla harn sttcryted to contact ltr. Swece to detqrd.ne Lf he plaaa to palnt
tirls atnrcture. Althotrgh tho code rnrld not ppeclftcally control .Bhc
coeerllg of tho t'ulldlngr rp ylll ttE€opt to dotenanlna hor llr. SrrEer
proposes to BrstEln the phyctcel cmstderatloao of the bulldtng for tn
wurld aoarm that lt la not !lr. Srrettg lnEent to cilrrse ccatematlon to
hle nelghbore. tte 1111 requltc Ur' s\Fet to colsply rrlth all regrrlatlas
enforced by thte btrreeu.

c. ll. cB,IsrIAssEH
BUIIDISG I$SPBSMGI8 DIBECffi,

C. g. Crsnk
Chtof Bulldlqg InapGctsr

D.lB:td

t)\

lt
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MAYoRS OFFlcl

Dl tzl5

8256 s. E. 32nd Avenue
Portland, 0R 97202
october 28, 19711

6

The IJonorable l,lei]. Goldschrddt
liayor cf the City of Por'"Iald
City Hal-l
Portland, 0R 9720].I

Dear Uayor Goldschmidt :

fir"st, f '..rart to thank you for making yourself available to
persons lilce nyself in the meeting wirich I attended tiris
morring. I aLso appreclate the action r,rhlch you have taken
in the past to help with problems on which I have requested
he1p.

In regard to the o1d service station uhich is nolr being
erected directly across from my home in ttris residential area,
I he.ve enclosed copies of two previous letters that I rrrcte to
the Bureau of Buildings before the perrnit was granted. I al-so
rrote them more recently this past spring but dJ.d not keep a
copy of ngr letter cr their rep1y.

I certainly hope that ttrts sort of thing is never aI]oued
again! ft has been a very painful experience for us because
we have tried always to improve our neighborhood.

Sincerely yours,

l,lrs . i,iag'ne Glngerich

i1e;

fncLosures
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M6 s. D. 3M Arono
Hl.md, St ylM
0ctdor zED t;y|U

ffilmr
I lr.ilplf nuet erplus agrtu our grert dlsCfrst ritb your hu.lmf* gronttng a btdldtne leln4t to Ur. ilo!ilrn Suoct, 3U? S. E.
Tas6a 8t:eet, to eipeet an old aa.rrtas rtatJ.on,n fito-pnof,erty
&8 6 gertage for: hi.a uaE. It ls ln tha prooocr of brfag *cc,t,Ld
Et tHl tir, enn I't ro unbcll,eTebls to ua tbrt lFon roitA rfts
aa qreoere tilre ild8 to bc Frt 1n c rootdstrt.lal df^strl.ct, B-t
BOIBr

Eureo ol hrtldlnga
Irtpocti,cru or nsiltt!
l2a0 g. [r. 5th Awrm
PortLraxi, Olt nAdl

lls
cor l{epr (bldocM-dt

Assesorra Of;f:la

$tnooe\y lrqrrl,

ltnc. USmo 0.necleh

i{6 baYl reittco yon rverrl tlqpe bei'ono tlds grd bef,one thrp@,.t ru grentod, but evfuiently lt dcea not natt* to yor lfcr AUIM 1o &raesd lB tH.s n rrrl!. Ue bp| iq, ,"f:fbry.g".forrsfgm Et te all'or tbts tr,:o of bd.Idt"i'1" -otlcrnfslhS'hood ao ]rorr traile &ns kttr tvl ers afro refiiaatfng-tfr*yar djli eoe to nt thst iE paln& the bur"LUrB.

ftts hdldrg rs doilgrrerng our nd,tliborM srd &erorairg tb
vlltro of, oslsrtr. qf ory lnms. It !.t ecpcctd th.e Ut resLseraaffl*o-t-Lll lakr s{trtlarrts ta our trroo eooorrAl.ngry. Ho f,go.lthat tHs atnrotrro hu dtcrsrrsd ths va.lps of sur-piopertfs€v*ll tbotllrrrd do:L1m.

Hs alrs ornrc thst lf ry od ,ro bad to llrrc acroes frclr gucb a
ottnrcture, you uourd be very r*lucrerrt to gmnt anotre auohpqutt.
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GAFY E. STOUT
AI"INISTFATOF

To:

t2,1'. FIFTH AVE
tolitr,lro. oi. rrD From:

a,
,^WIrtayor cora s cnrnidttrd

Gary E. Stout /
9r*

Date: Noveraber L, L974

Subject: Lenox gotel

On August 2, L973 the Lenox Eotel was inspectecl by an
inspector from the Bureau of Buildings and found to be in
violation of Chapter 13 of the Appendix to the Uniform
Building Code. In an October, 1973 neeting I'1r. oick BaLch
of U.S. National Bank Trust DePartment, who is handling
the property, indicated his intenticns to bring the building
into cornpliance.' In April of 1974, following an inspection
which indicated no attempt at compliance, the Hotel- and
lessee (I{rs. Yvonne tsuschka) was ccntacted. At that time
she indicated that she was wi11in9 to participate with the
ovrDer in bringing the building into compliance. A contact
with Mr. Balch was made at that time. ![r. Balch estimated
that $14,000 was needed to upgrade the builclilg but that the
money was not available.

In an April 29th letter to !tr. v. E. Jorgensen, building owner,
the City Attorney sought compliance. Later- inspect,ion of
the building, however, revealed that stiLl no attempt had
been made to bring the building into compliance.

In Juner'another meeting was helcl with Don Jeffery of the
City Attorney's Office, Senior Building Inspector Dave
Becknan, Mr. Jorgensen, !lr. Balch and Mre. Huschka. The
meeting revolved around means to effect code. compliance.
tlr. Balch expressed his reluctance to present alternatives
toward compliance because he felt that the present housing
function of the building would not be the best use of the
property. I{rs. Huschka, the lessee of the Hotel , was also
reluctant to expend funds to correct the code deviations
because of the imminent termination of her. lease. The
conclusion of those involved was that U.S. National
would terminate l{rs. IluschkaIs lease in October and at that
time close the Hotel . The City later granted an extension
unitl the October closing date with the provision that the
Hote!. utilize a "fire watch" in the corridors at a prescribed
interval .



Uayor Goldschmidt
November L, L974
Page 2

The Office of Planning and Devel.opment contacted lltrs. Euschka
on October 31 to, again, exlrlore the possibility of keeping
the Hotel operating. !tra. Euschka indicated that, even with a
one year extension to couply, she would not be able to keep
the Hotel open. She explained that $900 per month heating
biJ.J.s through the winter, coupled with other e:rpenses, and
the fact that U.S. National will extend ouly a month-to-month
lease beyond Februrary of 1975, made continued operatS-on
uneconomical . She further indicatedl that approximately
one fourth of the tenants had already been reLocated to
neighbori-ng hotels and that the rest would be relocated
shortly. Ahe Office of Planning and Development and the Bureau
of Euman Resources have both offered relocation assistance
but the desk clerk at the Lenox has indicated that ao far
none has been neecled.

GE,S/gr 4*r//r
Gan5[ E. Stout
Administrator
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OFFICE OF
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
MAYOR

I22O S. W. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OH. 97204,. 503 248 - 4120

August 28, L974

Professor Steven Brenner
Professor of Management
Portland State University
P.O. Box 751
Portland, Oregon 97207

Dear Professor Brenner:

your recent suggestion has been reviewed by the Plumbing
Division and others within the Bureau of Buildings. A1-
though your idea wouLd seem to provide the public a worth-
whil-e service, I am frankly relunctant to pJ-ace the City
in a position of recommending one private contractor
over another which would obviously be the affect of your
proposal

I suggest you contact the Building and Construction
Trades Council of Portland. They perhaps would be
interested in a consumer evaluation process, as you
outlined, for all trades

Again, thank you very much for your letter and the best
of Iuck with your project.

Sinc eIy,

Idschmidt

NG/Ds/sr

I



THE CITY OF
POHTtAilD

OREGON

OFFICE OF
THE MAYOR

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
MAYOR

I22O S. W. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OR. 97204

503 248. 4t20

August 13. L974

Steven Brenner
Professor of Management
Portl-and State University
P. O. Box 751
Portland, OR 97207

Dear Prof. Brenner:

Thank you very much for your recent letter. I have
referred it to Gary Stout of the Office of Planning
and Development. The agency that you discussed the
matter with reports to Mr. Stout, and his office
would be best suited to explore the matter further.
Recent changes in the J-aw require contractors in
the whoLe construction ind,ustry to be Licensed. It
may be that this new provision pLus the suggestions
raised by you would provide the public adequate protection.

Sincere Yr

NeiL Go schmidt

NG;grr
cc: Gary StouL w/a
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August B, L974

l1a-yol:rs office
City of Port.land
City ;1a11
l22O S.rI . sth Rocm 303
Por:t -1-ahr] . ,Oregon

Ilon.rall 1e tlayor: Gol.dsclI.rj.c'lt :
dnl

I rocontLy had a plumbing job done for me. I considered it to be^in
a l-ess than satisfacto::y nanner. I am not ltiting to conplain about
thc i j.nal job that r.ra s conpleted but only about the \ra:' in which the
\'rorl: lra s carried out.

T lras stru.ck , hovrever, J:1, the inability of uninf orrocd pcoP] e, like
nyscl f , to j udge the r.rorl: of various licensed journel,rncn (plurnbers,
cil-cctricians, etc.). I cli.scussed this r.rith a LIr. Nlodcs in the
D!u:ce.'r of guilding ancl r.,c carne up ruith the follor"ring stlggcstions:

tlhen a signed pen'.ri i: comes in, a two-part postcarcl r'roulci
be sent to the person for vrhom the worl< was done. Ec then
r,rould use the seconcl part of the postcard to givo h:Ls rat-
ing of the job that rras done. He would then send this back
to the Bureau of fitlilding. '

illhc Burearr of Building r.ro uld maintain a file of thcse post.-
carcls ijy licensed ;iotrrneymen or companies. These rrould be
open for i.nspection by the general public.

A reasonable size aclvertisement r.rould be pLaced in tl:e
Yellor{ Pages for each journeyman category indicating
such information r,'as available at the Blrreau of rur'.Iding.
This r,rould give tha public an opportunity to comtr>are
consumcr reaction to services provided by these licensed
journeymen.

f rroR]-d estimate that alrD::oximately one-ha1f of a secretary t s time
r,.'ou1cl l:c spent maintainirrg ihj-s nel, file s1'stem.

I ucul.cl he happy to discnss this with you or your staff at any time.

sincerely,

I

)

J

EUtElv/ tE

AUB r a le'rt
w
Sl-even Rrenner
Professor of Ilanagerirent

9\/nt:

NlAYok*s oFFlcE



a

FROM

dorrgr seelgr

George Russ11l -
My lncllnatlon 1s that the Clty should not
assume thls klnd of rrBetter Buslness Bureaurl
ro1e. Mlght be best to refer Mr. Brenner to
the BulLdlng and Constructlon Trades Councll
of Portland. They mlght be lnterested 1n a
consumer evaluatlon proceas for all trades.

{rr

Let ne kn
get back

ow
to

1f you would lIke our offlce to
Mr. Brenner.

lilfr/



from the desk of
PHYLLIS RAY

8/L3/7 4

Gary Stout:

George would like you to examine the
attached suggestion and repott back
to us so we can let ![r. Brenner know
your reactions. Itranks.

PJ

UrrL
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Augrust L3, L974

Steven Brenner
Professor of ltanagement
Portland State University
P. O. Box 751
Portland, OR 9?207

Dear Prof. Brenner:

Thank you very much for your recent letter. I have
referred it to Gary Stout of the Office of Planning
and Development. The agency that you discussed the
matter with reports to Mr. Stout, and his office
would be best suited to explore the matter further.

Recent changes in the law reguire contractors in
the whole c6nstruction industry to be Licensed. It
may be that this new provision plus the suggestions
raised by you would provide the public adequate protection.

Sincere Yt

NeiI Go schmidt

NG:9rr
cc3 Gary Stout w/a
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August 8, L974

!'la-l'ol: I s Office
City of Portland
CiLy ;;a11
l-220 S.ir. 5th Rocm 303
Po::t -1-ahc1 , .Oregon

Ilon3ra;)Ic llayor Gol.dsclu,rj.dt :
d$t-

T rcccntly had a pLumbing job done for me. I considered it to be^in
a lcss tl:an satisfactoj:!' manner. I am not writing to conplain about
thc ij.nal job that r'ras conpleted but only about the uaf in vrhich the
r.'o::l: uas carried out.

:l: rrils strr,.c)i, hovrever, L:1' the inability of uninformed pcopLe, Like
r.ryscJ-f , to j udge the r.rorl: of various licensed journei'mcn (plumbers,
cl-cctricians, etc.). I c'i j.scussed this vrith a l1r. Rhodcs j.n the
D'.1lro.-.'J of Building and i..c cor:re up with the fol lor.ring srr.ggcstions:

Ilhen a s igned perr.ri t cones in , a tr.ro-part postcar(] rrculd
be sent to the peyson for r.rhom the work was done. F:c then
rrould use the second part of the postcard to givo h:ts rat-
ing of the jotr that rras clone. lle would then send this back
to the Bureau of lniJ-ding.

'.r:hc Bureau of Bui.lcli-ng r.rould maintain a file of thcse post-
cards Jjy licensecl journeymen or conrpanies. These rrould be
open for i-nspection by the general public.

L reasonable sizc ac'lvertisement r.rould be placed iu the
Yel1o$, Pages for cach journelrman categor! irriicati ng
such information uas available at the Eureau of Dui.J-ding.
Shis uould give thc public an opportunity to compare
consumcr reaction to services providecl by these licensed
journeymen .

I lrour'rcl estimatc that ai:p::o:rimateLy one-half of a seerctaqg I s time
r','ol11c1 !)o spent mainta.irrirrg tllis nelr file s)'stem.

I uculrl ha happ1l to discr.:ss this r.rith you or your staff at any time.

SincereLy ,

1

.'

J

EUIEII Y/IE

AU0 t z let,+

-w
Stevcn Brenner

!1/nt:

MaYoss Orrtce

Prof cssor of I le.nagement
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June 17r 1974

Alan t{ebb€r, Mayorrs Offlce

Bureau of Planning and Developmant

Iloug Seeley

Va]. Doern

Dougr

For over a year nd, I have been in contact ultlr a nan
narned Val Doern. 26L4 SE 32nd. Ee orLgl.naUy took a
coruplaint to the Buraau of Buildlngs relrardlng a nelgh-
bor'g air conditLonlng unitr whictr he clafunad uas makLag
excessive noise.

Mr. Do€rn haa gotten a year of the run-around. I would
appreciate it if you could get for me a copy of all
c"oirespondence regarding tlrls case fron the Bureau of
Buildlngs, and f,orrrard it to ne aa soon as 5nssible.

Ttrank you.

AWrd



l;
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I{r. YaI Doern
4514 S.E. 32nd
Portlandl

Dear Mr. Doerrr:

tr'o1low1ng Smur vlslt last week, I requested a fu11 set of the

conmunlcatlone from the Bureau of Buildtnge and the Dletrlct Attorneyts

offlce regardlng your conplalnt. fhe r6corde 1nal1cate that on June 28,
197r, the Bureau of Bulldlnge notlfled Ur. Chester Lleu that his

alr condltloner compressor vlolated Sectlon ,5.9O.0r0 of the Planning

and Zonlng Code. Thls sectlon provitles that every requlrecl front, slde

aual rear yard shal1 be open aad r.mobstructed fron the grougd to the

sky. Following l'Ir. lieurs fallure to respond to th0lr letter, the

Bureau of &rildlngs fo:*rartletl the conplatnt to the Dletrlct Attorneyr s

offlce for legal action.

Mr. Richard Ihonas, Deputy Dlstrlct Attorney, ls responelble ln that

offlce for brlngJ.ng forvard vlolations of the Plannlng and Zonlng Code.

0n August 17, 197r, Mt. lhonas inforned Mr. Crank of the Bureau of
with regarcl to your caae,

Buildings I oT;n llght of the faet that thls sectlon ls so broad as to not
glve us any guitlance as to what uses Lt prohiblts and that thls apparent
violation Is so tle uinlnLs, we have tlecfuled not to proceed toward the
igsuanee of a citation.rt Mr. Thonas further advlsed Mr. Crank, nA

civil dlspute arlslng out of an allegetl prlvate nulsance ffiirr 1s
appropriatetry handlsfl Hl through clv1I proceedirigs between the
partles lnvolved and not through the eriuinal process unfler the ausplces
of the City of Portland and this office.n

In vlew of the unwl1llngness of Mr. llhonae and the Dlstrlct Attorneyrs
office to proceed wlth thls actlon, I aan only atlvlse you that the
Clty ls unable to ta.ke any further actlon. Therefore, I would neoesslrlly
concur wlth Mr. Ehonas that your best recourse at thls tlne tr:rr would
most approprlately be a clvi1 proceeding undertaken through your own
prlvate attorney.

If you would like me to clarlfy a^ny of tbls, or go over lt wlth you
further, please donrt hesltate to cal1.

Slncerely,
AW

Lfi"t*{
o.l,*- oJr*'
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;

Pcrrbla::d, Oregon 97204 "'
, I .: '

Re: Air
'' I'i4612 in Sicle,, Yaril , at

Dear lir'. Crank:
.i..1

pertainlng to property at 4612 S. E. thd,' Avenue, owrred by .

flr. C_hgp'deic U. _I,*oujs. The alleged violation involved is.the','l
failfrre'to,rnaintain an qpen arld- unol:structed sid,e yard from:,:i

You,have referred. to nre,for legal' t'onlthe rnat'ber ,"'

the ground. to the slry. Section trl .9O"O1O. .I'lr. louie has; , .,:

not;

Very turJ-y yours'r,
,HARlr: IIAJLS
,.District Attorne;r for
$uftnonlatr Count

'.: 1.
,,1 ii

of Section il.9O.AlO. Howcver, this section can be interpret€d ','rr,' 
.,

to also prot"'if:-t any landscapirig in front,:i sicle or rear t , . ,-t , ;'!i i

yard-s, ttre use of 6artrage cans;irr,such area or',the placementil ,,,' ;.'
of any object nb uritter-horu, small in suclr areas. In ligilt"l ,., r4 , ,i.,,'
of th6 fact tirat this secti-on is,'so tbroad.:as'to not eiv6 l,r ;: ,i; ' ,,,
us any guj-clance as,toir,rhat'uses:itr prohiblts and't}ra[ tni" l;, 1:i . ''" 

..

apparent yiol.ation is so <lcl minimisl, we have rlec:.$,ed not:..;.rlli,., .' :;;l;'
, t6-proceed.'tovrard ,the:"issu.arice,rof a'citation. '', '.'.,' r, ' ;' ";::,',1 ',, 

: : '-,,,r :---;.,.:-";;l ----.:,1-:-1:-:1 I':--- : I:,Ifi,:,-::- ,,:, .: ,,j:.. 'r: ":: ',j'.';"r .:..1': '.: .' .'1: : .'' ":... Ii:'i,, r,.r::1';1i
f euggest that if lllr.lDoern. the origi-nal coraplainarrtr:. ' ,

'an aj-r conlprecsor used. in clpcrating his. air. cor:.d-itioner system
i+ tris fi-ve foot wid.e sid.e yard. , , ll ' ,' 

r: :' : ,ii: i,,Ji, 
" 

.

' ' '", 'it'hi= l"*i," aogs,*pp""i to'l involver a; technicaliviolation'I ,.;

conslders tl:Le noise couing from this air conpressox to,be a,.l:,, ,.' i

sufficicnt interference with his enjoyment of his own proper,ty, '1.

he shoul-d. contact his otm attorney to.resolve this clispute ',.,,. . '

between hinself and I1-r. Louie. A civil d.ispute.arising outr,tl ','

of an alleged private nuisance','is ; appropriately hanclled
through,civil- proceed.ings between the parties involvecl and
througir the crininal process, und.er the auspices of the Cit
'of ?ortland emrl this offige.l,', r . ', :,; 1"

,;l

Rr/d'u

d\1*) o:,',
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June 17, 1974

AIan Webber, Mayorrs Office

Bureau of Planning and Development

VaI Doern

Mr. Doern has
appreciate it
correspondenc
Buildings, an

,r*
Lr/

') /t,
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'!2'

REcE[,\rE
JUN 2t Fr4

Doug, flleyoR,s Orrrce

For over a year no\,v, I have been in contact with a man
named VaI Doern | 26L4 SE 32nd. He originally took a
compJ-aint to the Bureau of Buildings regarding a neigh-
borrs air conditioning unit, which he claimed was making
excessive noise.

go
if

er
df

tten a year of the run-around. I would
you could get for me a copy of all

egarding this case from the Bureau of
orward it to me as soon as possible.
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Thank you.
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'fo

Addre-ssed to

Subject

GIIY OF PORTLAND

INTER. OFFItrE CORREEiPONDENtrE
(NO? FOR MAILING)

June 2t, 1974

Bureau of Buildings

0ffice of Planning and Development

Doug Seely

Your inquiry on a compl,aint from I{r. Val Doern regarding
46LZ S. E. 32 Avenue

Dear Mr. Seely:

this has been a continued problem over the past year. Enclosed you will
find our correspondence relative to this compl-aint, also enclosed copies
of memoranduns to the Mayorrs Office.

To capsulize this situation, we initially received a complaint on May 31,
1973, regarding a noise probLem that was generated by the installation of
a home air conditioning unit which was located in the side yard of a new
dwelLing recently construcEed for a Mr. Chester Lieu, 46LZ S. E. 32 Avenue.
An inspection of the site confirmed the location of this air conditioning
unit located in the reguired five foot side yard. Itre installation of
this air conditioning unit would not be alLowed by Planning and Zoning
Regulations for it is not an allowed encroachment into the side yard.
A series of l-etters and personal contacts were made with Mr. Lieu and
the complainant, Mr. Doern. The request for compl iance was met T,,ri th
resisEance by Mr. Lieu. Following our normal letter process, this matter
was referred to Mr. Rich ltromas, Deputy District Attorney, for legal
action. Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter that outlined Mr.
Thomasrs opinion as to his interpretation of Section 33.90.030. Quoting
a staEement in this letter as fo11or,zs: ttln light of the fact that this
secEion is so broad as not to give us any guidance as to I"7ha t uses it
prohibits and that this apparent violation is so de minimis, we have
decided not to proceed toward the issuance of a citation.rr This refusal
by Mr. Thomas to issue a citation in regard to this matter would nullify
any further action by the Bureau of Buildings at this time.

It woul-d appear the only resolution of this problem would in all probability
require Mr. Doern to enter into a civil action as a private nuisance.

Yours very trui-y ,

C. N. CHRISTIANSEN
BUII,DING INSPECTIONS DIRECTOR

QgQ"J=
C. C. Crank
Chief Building Inspector

DJB: jls
Enc 1os ures
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ived your,memo of August 6 informing me. of
ng the complaint of Mr" VaI
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e is no longer in violation of,:r
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ce without any delay or unnecess
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Aprl l l9, 1974

Itlayor Nel'l Gol dschmi dt
Clty of Portland
Clty Hal l
Port'land, 0regon

Your Honor:

I am an lndependent buslness man engaged ln fire protectlon con-
sultlng and deslgn and sales and servlce for flre protectlon
suppresslon systems as well as flre and burglar alarm systems.I have been involved w'lth clients slnce April of 1973 offerlng'
a bullding plan servlce and consultatlon to ald property owners
of class "H" occupanc'l es to comply wlth Chapter I3 of the Unlform
Bulldlng Codes or seek rellef from these codes by appeal actlon.
During thls last year I have seen a program that was slmple and
easy to comp'ly with change to a nightmare complicated by problems
of dua'l Jurlsdlctlon and lnterpretatlon by two clty buf,Faus whlch
cannot come to an agreement to establish procedures and recommenda-
tlons for brlnglng these bulldlngs lnto compllance wlth the code.

0n Wednesday, Aprll 3, 7974.- a local bulldlng lnspector advlsed me
that the procedure for hand'llng the code enforcement of these
bul'ldlngs was posslb'ly golng to be shlfted back to the Houslng
Dlvlslon of the Bureau of Bu'l1d'lngs after the responslblltty had
been shlfted there once before durJng thls past year and then
back to the Building Dlvlslon. lly question is, "How can anyone
comply with the codes {f the clty admlnlstratlon cannot make up
their mlnds who ls golng to admlnlster the code? I was advlsed
that I should seek advlce from your newly created Plannlng and
Development Department to flnd out what the procedure would be so
that
have
from
Room
lng I
( Cl tv
ing f
h ave
I wen
Butl e
I nves

Fll
or d
an a
tto
ran
tl ga

Ico
tog
day
lll

had

uld complete my plans and submlt them accordlngly and not
o from bureau to bureau to flnd out what had to be done
to day. 0n Thursday, April 4, 1974, I went to Clty Hall
to flnd out the status of a 24" x 36" slngle sheet draw-
flled wlth the Bureau of Bul'ldlngs on I'larch 2?, 1974

e #886). After getting the same answer I had been recelv-
ays by telephone--"lle are swamped wlth workt" "lle do not
dequate amount of staff to handle the work loadl" etc.--
see the Pl anni ng and Devel opment Department. l,lr. Dougl as

d I dlscussed the problem and I was assured someone would
te the problems as proposed.

0n l,londay, Apr'll B, I974, I returned to the Bureau of
check on the status of the plans. They had still not

BulldlnOs to
been revl ewed.
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l.'layor Nel I Goldschmldt Page Two Aprll 19, 1974

d report factually what is belng done about the
lem instead of wrltlng blased artlcles from
e by one slde or the other. For some reason,
em-sol vi ng cannot be accomp'll shed. I am tl red
I em to a dl rector who rete'l I s my probl em to
ho mlsunderstands and mlslnterprets what I have
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ck to the Plannlng and Deyelopment Department and was
ed by Hr. AI Bereth who took down the lnformatlon on mys with the Bureau of Bulldlngs. I advlsed Hr. Bereth
etlng was scheduled wlth a Bureau of Bulldings represen-
n apartment owner, and myself for 2 p,m. Aprll Bth andlke for the Plannlng and Development Department to slt
and hear first-hand about a buildlng department employee
up a set of appeal papers f or a property ovlner, cal I eito come to the office to slgn the papers, pay the 925.00e and be Ied to belleve everythlng was ln gbod order

the Appeal was-a matter of form. This AppoaI subsequenily
d by the Appeal Board until the property owner could re-''ts appeal ln.better form and with bettei reasonlng for hls
Another meetlng came up for the same hour as mlne-on whlch
h set prlorlty, and once agaln we stood alone wlth no-onet the other s.lde of the-story objectlvely. After belng
ted_wlth your people's lack of care ln aitendlng our miet-
n alI my anggl, gave I'tr. Butler my oplnlon of tfie ablllty
partment of Plannlng and Development to care or ald us
ishlng_some procedure to brlng a fJrm understandlng to'lem. I told hlrn ln my oplnlon the only way to get this
nderstood was by dlrect actlon and asked that a-meetlng
with you as an arbltrator, the Fire Harshal, the head-ilding department, myself, and a representatlve of The
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0regonlat'H" occu
press re
thls kln
of telli
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said.
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g my prob
I rector w

During your speeches on televlsion and you
you have sai d you are avai I abl e and wl'll i n
and when I called your offlce on April 9,
lng between you and me so that I could exp
City ilal'l procedure is actually hamperlng
by confusion, indecision and jurlsdlctiona
lady told me how busy you are and that I s
l.leber who was out of the offlce attendlng
back at 2 p.m. At 2:05 p.m. April 9 I cal
lng that Mr. l.leber would not return my cal
advised t4r. Heber had not returned.

r statements to the press
g to'llsten to problems
I974 to arrange a meet-
I ai n fi rst-hand where
the "H" occupancy problem
I probl ems ! a pl easant
hould speak wlth Hr.
a meetl ng, but wou'ld be
1ed your offlce, suspect-
I promptly, and HtB

Ap
of
Hr
th
po

proximately 2:30 p.m. I recelved a call from Hr. Butler, Bureau
P'lanning and Development, rvho advlsed me that the clty attorney,. 0sborn, had returned an oplnlon on another problem I- have wlth

e Bullding Department whlch added to my susplclon that lt ls lm-sslble to get falr and equltable treatment from the Clty.



Hayor l{ell Goldschmldt Page Three Aprll 19, 1974

I re-ca'lIed your offlce and advlsed the same pol{te secretary to
cancel my call to Hr. I'leber as I had norl totally glven up trylng
to present any problem through channels from the bottom up or
from the top down. I had totally lost falth ln the system and
the man who runs the system.

Ilhlle drlvlng home I became more lnfurlated wlth the system and
decided to present my problem dlrectly to t*lr. 0sborn. At 4:30
AprlI 9, I spoke wlth tlr. Osborn about the oplnlon whlch was
verbally passed on to me, He recommended I put the problem ln
writlng and submlt lt to hlm so that he could better study the
problem and advlse me.

P. m.

0n Aprll l0th I dld submlt the document, hand-dellverlng it to
hlm personally. As of thls date I am stlll waltlng impatlently
for these oplnlons.

I have been advlsed by frlends and buslnessmen, wlth whom I have
dlscussed the aforementloned problems, that I should flrst arouse
publlc oplnlon via the varlous forms of news media whlch would
attract your attentlon and mlght posslb'ly promote a meetlng wlthyou. 0n the other hand, I feel a moral obllgatlon to treat you
as I wou'ld tlke to be treated, and as your receptlonist asked of
mB, "Glve us a chance to help you with thls problem."

I would llke to make an appointment wlth you to dlscuss ln further
detall my feelings on the aforementloned problems and to show you
some of the appeal declslons that apoear to lack contlnulty for
equal treatment to all property owners under the code. I would
llke to show you evldence that a bulldlng department employee used
his pos{tlon to force a property owner to flle a Ietter of compll-
ance wlth Chapter l3 of the U.B.C. ln order to get a bulldlng per-
mlt to repalr flre damage whlch ls appllcable under another sectlon
of the code. I questlon hls rlght legally and moral'ly to do thls.
I am not willlng to tell my story to another one of your admlnlstra-
tlve asslstants and be lost once agaln ln mlsunderstandlng and
mlsinterpretatlon.

I am not wllling to be complacent]y patted on the head once again
and sent down the road to do battle wlth the "behemoth" whlch ls
better known to you as Clty Admlnlstratlon.

Respectful Iy subml tted,

Norman K. Dole
2860 So. Arbor Drlve
l{est Llnn, 0regon 97068

NKD:b



Aprl l I0, 1974

tlr. Joh
Port'l an
Ci ty Ha
Portland,0regon

Dea r l.lr. 0sb urn :

Durlng the period between Harch I,1973 and the present date,
I have been involved in the Uniform Bulldlng Code, Chapter 13,
"H" 0ccupancy Problem. I am at thls date engaged In my own
business preparing plans for property owners and aldlng them
ln the flllng of same with the Bureau of Bulldlngs for revlew
and processlng the appeal papers through proper channels.

I,lhen the bulldlng code prob'lem was first brought to my attention,
I made an effort to establlsh what procedure to follor* ln order
to properly expedlte the paper work and plans. Durlng the
inltial investlgation I found there appeared to be a dual Jurls-
dl ction probl em between the PortI and Fl re I'larshal 's of fl ce and
the Bureau of Bulldlngs, .l.e., the Flre Harshal's office was
meetlng wlth the property otrners and thelr representatlves and
outllnlng what areas would be requlred to be protected by an
automatlc fire extlngu{shlng system to provlde a l'lfe safety
program for the tenant occupants of a glven bulldlng. The Bureau
of Bulldings personnel were look'ing to satlsfy all portlons of

n0
OL
It

sburn
i ty Attorney

chapter '13 of t
dlfference of o
needed to accom
olJne r.

he U.
pinlon
pllsh

B. C. There appeared at thls tlme to be a
between the two departments as to what was

compllance wlth the Code by the property

After sortlng out the lnformation I had procured durlng my
inltial lnvestigatlon, I deslgned a plan for the Claypool Apart-
ments located at lll0 S. }l. Clay USlng the criteria of deslgn
outllned by the Fire l4arshal 's office and preparlng an appeal for
the owner uslng the Bureau of Bulldlngs' recommendation. The
appeal was filed June 27, 1973 (Appeal #4 dated 7-12-731. The
appea'l was approved as submltted and the property owner proceeded
with and::completed the work durlng July and August 1973. Thls
procedure worked so well that I proceeded with work ln behalf of
two other property owners.



lilr. John 0sburn Page Two Aprl l 10, 1974

During the month of Au
and arranged a meetlng
AIder St. The deslgn
was establlshed and de
as outllned ln letters
29, 1973 and Aprll ll,
me to back away from t
tlme requlred to accom
that were arlsing beca
bul I dt ng department flI re-entered the case
phone ca]ls from the b
procedure to take to s
paration of plans and
rras repeatedly assured
because the work was i
tried to obta'ln some d(d) and recelved varyl
means of exltlng for t
approxlmately 8:00 p.m
ments. The fol I owl ng
son, hl red a company t
Darrel 0anlel , a contr
tempted to obtain a bu
for this work (Aprll I
time as the Andersons
statlng that they rroulof the Bul I dl ng Codes
( see enclosure) , took
the same day, and was
ings so that he could
damage.

ust I contacted the Flre Harshal's offlceat the Laui"elwood Apartments, 2943 S. E.
rl teri a for the fl re exti ngul shl ng system
lslons were made on port{ons of the iork
from the Bureau of Eulldlngs dated Harch
1973. At thls tlme my employer dlrectedls work because of excesslve amounts ofllsh the process of appeal due to problems
se of lack of contlnulty wlthln theId lnspectors'advlce and the maln offlce.
ullng December 1973 after repeated tele-
tlding owners and attempted to deflne rhattisfy the code requlrements. I began pre-
ttempted to sort out the requlrements. I
that an extenslon of tlme rould be granted
process. Durlng February and llarch Iflnitlon on exltlng as outllned ln Sectlon

g oplnions on how to accompllsh a secondls bullding. 0n Tuesday, Aprll Z, 1970, at
a fl re occurred at the Laurelwood Apart-

ay the apartment orners, Mr. and Hrs. Ander-start restoratlon of the flre damage. Hr.ctor engaged {n this speclalty field, at-
t 4! lg. perml t from the Bureau of Bul I dl ngs
1974) and was refused a permlt untll sichlled a letter wlth the Bureau of Eulldlngs
comply wlth the requlrements of Chapter-I3or the cl ty. l,lr. Dani el s prepared a I ettert to the Anderson resldence for slgnature

olng to turn lt over to the Bureau-of Bulld-et a permlt for the restoratlon of the flre

I questlon the legallty of the method of obtainlng thls letter
from the Andersons !y tne buildlng offlclal lnvolved and request
an oplnlon be lssued by your offlce on thls matter.

I would also'like to request an opinlon as to the legallty of a8ulldl!9 Dlvlslon emp'loyee preparlng and writlng up the prescrlbed
forms for an appeal on behalf of a private propirty owner.

U1de1 Paragraph (f) Interlor Stalrways; Chapter 13 lJ.B.C., Can
the Bureau of Buildlngs provlde rellef for not lnstalllng a flre
extingulshlng system.for all portlons of a bullding wlth-those
e-xceptlons as noted ln the Code wlthout requlrlng ippeal actlonfor rel lef?
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Mr. John 0sburn Page Three

l{KD:b

Enc I os ure

Aprll 10, 1974

I would appreclate obtalnlng your offlce's interpretlve oplnlon
on the three examples I have clted so that I can proceed to
learn and understand the methods of the Clty Buildlng Department
and contlnue to glve servlce to my cllents

Yours truly,

Norman K. Dole
2860 So. Arbor Dr.
llest Llnn, 0regon 97068
Tel ephone : 636- I 357

22 5-01 90



THE CITY OF q-
+rQPORTLAl{D

OREGON May 24,1.974

OFFICE OF
THE MAYOB

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
MAYOR

I22O S. W. FIFTH AVE.
PORTLAND, OR 97204

503 248 - 4120

Mr. Norman
2 860 South
lVest Linn,

K. Dole
Arbor Drive
Oregon 9 706 8

Dear Mr. Dole:

Thank your very much for your letter regarding compliance
with Chapter 13 of the Uniforn Building Code. As you
know the Chapter 13 conpliance program has generated
considerable public response and nany problems have come
to light.
John Osborn, City Attorney, will be responding to you
very shortly concerning the 1ega1 questions you raised.
As regards the procedural problems you have had with the
Bureau of Buildings 1et me say that we have made signi-
ficant changes within the Bureau to insure uniform
application of Chapter 13, and to aid building owners in
cornplying fu1 1y.

These changes include: clarification of jurisdictional
and interpretive problens between the Bureau of Buildings
and the Fire Marshall; distribution of written guidelines
to all inspectors; assigning prinary responsibility for
the compliance program to one individual within the
Bureau; and preparation of a "master list" showing
"current" status of all Chapter 13 buildings.

I am confident that you will recognize these changes in
your future dealings with the Bureau of Buildings. Again,
thank you for your letter.

Sincerely, .

Neil Goldschnidt
l,{ayor

NG: DS : dyml
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t-LAW OFFICES OF

G REEN B ERG ANt) COSTA

April 26, L974

Hon. Nej-I Goldschmidt, Mayor
City of Portland
Portland, Oregon

Dear Mayor Goldschmidt:

This is to acknowledge recelpt of letters from Connie McCready aird
Bill Culham concerning my request to you for fly ash study infor-
mation with regard to controlling landfi1I pollutlon. BilI sent
along the STR Swift Boulevard Landfilt Report which we are using
in conjuction with an update of our prior experience with fly ash
and a new project undervay.

Cooperation like I have received from you and your staff is most
gratifying in that this project will be of benefit to aII concerned
and for two different approaches to be followed withcut an exchange
of all iffformation is a true waste of tlme for everyone-

Be assured that I will be fonrarding information out to BilI that
should be of great help to the Portland project and please extend
my perconal thanks to both Connie and Bill for their interest and
very prompt response. I speak from experience in dealing with
cther cities when I say that you are most fortunate to have people
such as this working for you whc are responsive to all possible
sources of information that might assj-st them in doing the best job.

Again, my deep appreciati-on.

Cordially,

FiEOtElcl( L. OFEaNtEto

rt L- 4), tnffixo

AIS CHTJRCH SIFIEET. NEW HAVEH, CONN. O65IO
a65-5t2S

i,t
Yale v{. Sappern

YWS: fp

lf
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from the office of
NEIL GOLbSCHMIDT, MAYOR
Hoom 303, City Hall
Portland. Oregon 97204

Check :

- 

Anwver

Ans,wer for Mayor's Signature

Approval Requested

For Your lnformation

To: 1

Date Marr:h 'R. '1 Q74

clifr -hristiansen
Bureau of Buildings

Note and Comment

Note and Confer

Note and F ile

Note and Return

2

3

xxxx lnvestigate and Report

Prepare Ordinance

Proc.-Resolution

Necessary Action

#7 44
I ;I, !,.:{

Comments Attached are ori inal Councj-1 documents #742, #743

referred to Finance and Administration for reports bac

Please take the necessary action to return these documents

to the calendar and return with report for Mayor's signature.

Thank you.
1.

t!NG: pj r
i1,:'l ': 'r /+Attch-

M/i.yt;i's Orrlcr
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COUNCII DOCUMENTS REFBRBXD RXCEIPT

.Cgaqdqsio4el 9f .Finance.and.Administratj-on . . Co,ncil l4eetine .M-"r-"h- 27, t97\
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SUBJECT l,lATTm

-diri',F&-,}r

Date
Rece ived

D,.

i^iho:

Calendar
No.

?+t

7\z

7\3

74+

7\7

Cormunication f . Claire Stickel, reque st
ing a pe practice Astrology at
I c--L I . l,lain Street.

C omrnrn:i c ation from Gary Ewing, Coord.inator,
Eternal- Energy Exhibit, requesting permission
of the City Council to use the Crystal Ball-
room, 407 S. I'I. 14th Avenue, for meetings.

Request of Jeanne Go1d.en, Margie Moore, and.
Sid.ney Clapp, ouners of real property located
at 133 N.W. Trinity Place, for the City
Council to grant a one-year ertension to
couplete necessary corrections to thelr
building as required by the City Coite.

Appeal of SSI Container Corporation by Gary S.
Dod.ge, Terminal- Manager, to the City Council
from the deei-sion of the Building Code Board
of Appeal, on their request for a s ix-nonth
ertension of their temporary permit for a
traLler used as an offtce located. at
3340 N.w. 26th Avenue.

Courmrnicati
a proposed,
relating to

from DwiCht 1,. Schwab transmitt
or to a.rnend. the City Code,

ganbJ-in g.

Office of City Auditor, City of PortlanilrOregon



From

'fo

Adilressed to

Subjcct

clTY Or FOi'n 
^ilDINTER. trFFItrE EORREBPONDENtrE

(NOY roi lralLlt{c)

April 3, L974

Susan Kerr, Mayorls office
Bureau of BuiLdings

Cliff Christiansen

Council Calendar No. 742

This item refers to a request from Gary Ewing for permission
to use the Crystal- Ballroom for meetings. I have talked
with Mr. Ewing several tj.mes regarding this request anal
would like to be kept informed as to the disposition of
this matter. His proposed project? regarding an e:rhibit
of alternative energy systems, is sound, in my judgment.
r am not sure of the soundness of his organizational
abii-ities, etc.; howeverr so I cannot endorse hj.s request.
I pronised Mr. Ewing that I would keep informed of the
progress of this idea, however.

Thank you.

SK: pj r
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MACKENZIE ENGINEERINC INCORPORATED

March L2, L974

The Honorable Neil GoldEchmidt
Office of the Mayor
L220 s. w. Fifth AvenuE
Portland, oregon 97204

Dear Neil:

In my normal wandering around City HalJ., I have gained

<

some knowledge o
and staff propos
viaed organizati
sonable manageme
you or your staf
directions on th
ment.

fc
als
on
nt
fw
ep

urrent Bureau of Buildings budget
. It is good to note that your re-
is providing the Etart of gome rea-
procedures. However, I hope that
il1 review the general emphasis and
resent Bureau of BuiLdings manage-

1 9ro
ogreS
y hav

appe

ne
pr
pa
II
rh
st
En

When the Housing Division is incl.uded as realistically
an extengion of Inspections, then there appears to be
considerable irnbalance with the office staff of PIan
Examiners and EngJ.neers. othar cities I have visited
appear place greater emphasis on the inside person-

In Portland thiE group appears to have been
e1y de-emphasized and working conditions and
pparently caused a serious loss of quality.
that bettEr service to the community and

e public could be provided by adjusting the pay,
affing and recruitlng for the Plan Examiners and
gineers.

Portland appearE to be falling behind in the quality
of itg office review of plans. In addition, the
shortage of competent personnel unnecessarily delays
permits and may place a judgmentaL burden on the
Field Inspectors.

Very truly yours,

/?2rr-
Thomas R.
President

Mackenzie,

TRtysar

to
up.
Eiv
ea
arE

f,] E'uhti tViE[$
MAR 1'''"':'/+

fu'rl-,.yCn S e),f ftCE

Licensed in:

Orqton
Washington
California
ldaho
Montana
Nevada
New Jer*y
Pennsylwnia

0324 S.W. ABERNETHY
PORTLAND, OREGON 97201
PHONE 503/224.9560

x0324 S.W. ABERNETHY . PORTLAND, OREGON 972OL . PHONE 503/224-9560
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MEMORANDUM

RE

,lnTO: Neil

FROM:

DATE:

and Alan

George

YMCA Building Program

February 13, L974

I met with an official of the YMCA to discuss their
proposed relocation abutting the south side of Dunaway
Park. They or^rn approximately two acres of land on
the south side of the park and across the street from
it, have an option on an entire block of property bounded
by SW Barbur, Third, Mean and Hooker Streets.

Adjacent to the park is to be con structed a fitness
center which will contain an indoor track, one basketball
gymnasiurnrra working gymnasium, a pool , and four courts,
dressing rooms, social area, etc. Approximately fifty
parking sites are expected on the two-acre site.
Room for expansion would permit additional eourts to
the fitness center.

Except for a small corner of the two-acre site, all the
zone changes and condition use permits have been obtained
that are necessary . Zone changes would have to be made
for the proposed training center site across Barbur B1vd.

It is contemplated that satellite operations of the Y
would be expanded in the downtown area. Currently in the
basement of the GeorgirPacific BId.g., an exercise room
is operated by the Y under contract with Georgia-Pacj-fic
Corporation, which owns the room. Similar facilities
are planned in the PGE and U.S. National Bank buildings.

Construction is
in mid-I976 or

expected to start in late 1974 and be finished
sooner.

The new facility will not have any space for residents.
The downtown building has terminated its resident program.

Plans have been made out of the new fitness center a program
run by the Medical School to supervise cardiology problems.
The exact details have yet to be worked out. Transportation
from the doM/ntown area to the new center has not been worked
out. Y officials have thought about a shuttle bus system,
but at present tend to rely upon Tri-Met transportation.
According to them, nine bus lines circulate by the proposed
Iocation. They have talked to Tri-tlet about extending the
Shopper route to the location.

Attached hereto is the map of the proposed location

GR: pjr
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l ,trtr
from the office of

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT, MAYO
Room p03, {ft! Hall
Portland, Oregon 97204

y,41
Check:

- 

Answer

Answer for Mayor's Signature

Approval Requested

For Your lnformation

lnvestigate and Report

Prepare Ordinance

Proc,-Resolution
t'/ Necessary Action

F

fueP]; 'T)a,et @€ az 74/!

Note and Comment

Note and Confer

Note and F ile

Note and Return

Date

ll tl
a

a {2{t)
*4t5o l*( y*

To: 1

2

3

Comments t r- 14*
h t44-W

C-1---'

/

9r'l-l
Drvt- I
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Lewis and Clark College

The Honorab'l e Nei I Go'ldschmi dt
Mayor , C i ty of Portl and
City Ha11
Portl and, 0regon 97204

Dear Mayor Goldschmidt:

t^le woul d 'l i ke to request t
the erection of a tent to
Arts and Crafts Festival.

be used during th
he waiver of the 2 50.00

Portland. Oregon 97219
Telephone (503) 244-6161

Templeton College Center

ee for
Sawdusta

Sawdust Festi val
campus on ApriI 1

be erected on Apr
to equip it for t

be held on
rough Apri 1

1, 1974, to
esti val .

will
6th
it 1

he f

the Lewis and Clark College
21, 1974, The tent will
provide the time necessary

Sawdust Festiva'l is a non-profit college function which pro-
vides Lewis and Clark students and the Portland Commun'i ty
with an opportunity to meet w'ith artisans and view their
handcrafts.

Thank you for your support and consideration.

Sincerely,

\er"t H.
Denise M.
Di rector

Thompson
of Student Acti v i ti es

DMT/ dw
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ORDINANCE No. t36j-ee
An Ordinance authorlzl-ng walver of certaLn bullding permlt

fees for the erection of a tent ln connectlon wlth the
Lewls and Clark College Sawdust FestLval, and declar-
lng an emergency.

The City of Portland ordalns:

Sectlon 1. The Counctl finds that Lewis and Clark College
Lntends to sponsor lts annual Sawdust Festlval fron l,tay 15,
1973 to and lncluding May 20, L973; that Uarllyn N. Cote,
Lcwis aod Clark College, Box 10, 0615 S.l{. Palatlne Htl1 Road,
Portland, Oregon 972L9, on behalf of sald College has lndL-
cated that the College intends to erect a tent Ln connectlon
with sald Sawduet Festlval, and requests that the $150 fee
for the pernit to erect a tent as requlred by Sectlon 24.06.100
of the Clty Code be waived; that saLd request has been approved
by the Bureaus of Flre and Bulldings and the ComlssLoners Ln
charge and should be granted; now, therefore, the bulldlng per-
nlt fee.as requLred by SectLon 24.06.100 of the Code of the
Clty of Portland, Oregon for the erectlon of a tent ln connec-
tlon wlth the Lewls and Clark College Sawdust FestLvat to be
held from l{ay 15, 1973 through llay 20, 1973 ts hereby waLved,
but thls sha11 not constltute a wat-ver of any other provLsLone
of the Code of the Clty of Portland, Oregon.

SectLon 2. Inasmuch as this ordinance ls necessary for
the lnrmedlate preservatlon of the publlc health, peace and
safety of the Ctty of Portland ln thls: In order that ptans
for the constructlon of the tent deecrlbed in Sectlon I hereof
may be made wLthout undue delay, therefore, an emergency hereby
ls declared to exlst and thls ordinance shall be ln force and
effect from and after lts passage by the Councll .

Passed by thc Council, |\l|AR - 5 lg73

Mayor
Harch
l{RS: at

Goldsctmldt
2, L973

21

.,

Mat' o[ the itv of l'ort lund

T"
l'age No

Attcst:

Auditur oI thc itr ol l)ort la rrrl
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TNTER- OFFItrE trtrRREBPONDENtrE
(NOT POR HAILTNO)

January 30, L974

From

10

Addressed to

Subject

Bureau of Buil-dings

I'Iayor C,oldschmidt I s Office

ALan ['lebber

TaLk Show Inquiries

Dear Mr. Webber :

1. 3250-56 N. E. Union Avenue

The cormnerciaL structure at
dating back to 1967. Since
fo L Lows :

the above l-ocation has a problem history
then the stEucture has had four flres as

lit t
UiJ (.

JA i,.

lvXa,..-.. wri S o+/cF

July 30, 1967 $ 5,000 Loss (Building and Contents)
April 13, 1968 251000 Loss (Building and Contents)
June 16, 1968 25 (Smokeris Carelessness)
September 20, L973 5,000 (Arson)

Ttre owners are Mr. Louis Kyl1o and/or I.Irs. Hilda DeFreitas of Longview,
Washington. Wtrile slow in their rehabilitation effort.s, they st.il1
made reasonable attempts at restoration. Being from out of tolrn they
appear unable to overcorre the determination of some persons to burn
this building down.

On August 28, 1968 the owners obtained the second of two repair per-
mits calling for the removaL of the severely da.maged second floor and
the restoration of the remainder of the buiLding. Ttrey had completed
a substantial portion of the work prior to the latest fire in September,
L973.

Ttre Building Division is reinstituting condemnation proceedings against
this structure and lacks only official photographs in order to make a
report. to the cornnis s ioner in charge of the Bureau of Buildings. A
call is now on order for these pLctures. Upon receipt, the Bureau of
Buildingrs report will be completed and forwarded. Only a suitable
performance on the part of the owner will alEer any action we propose
to take.

We are looking into the second item contal"ned in your January 28, L974
conununication and will report on it separately.

ctfuLly submitted,Respe

ad /,> -. *l2l.rzr-4 .,.

C. N. CHRISTIANSEN
BUILDING INSPECTIONS DIRECTOR

EMN: jd
Enc losure

t



+vCIIY OF ?OiTLAND

INTER - trFFItrE trORREAPONDENCE
(NOT IOi HA|L|NO)

January 3L, L974

From

To

Addressed to

Subject

Bureau of Buildings

Mayor Coldschtridtr s Office

Alan Webber

Talk Show Inquiries

Dear Mr. lJebber:

lhe l,Iayor, during a recent talk show, received a question concerning
the apartments on i'lich igan Avenue behind the Albertsons Food Store.
there apparently is some concern as to the completion or demolition
of these buildings.

Orr records reveal that on December L9, L972 the Ilanrnond Development
Courpany obtained the necessary permits to start construction on an
apartment c@rplex project in the general area of the 5700 block of
N. Michigan Avenue and N. Mlssissippi Avenue. Total pernitted project
cost was established at $L,300,000.

Ttre project is now estirnated as 75 percent completed as involves code
reguLated improvements. Iately the owner/bullder has been hampered
by rising costs, labor problems, rreather, architectural changes and
just a general run of adverse conditions. ltrey are stil1 working,
however, but at a reduced rate. Since they have not abandoned the
project Buildlng Regulations do not otherwise establish any completion
time limits against them. As the construction is all new and not
dangerous to the extent spelled out in the City Code, owners cannot
be forced to demolish their work to date nor could the City reasonably
condemn it.

lhe Bureau of Buildings has and will continue to fo11ov this project
to proper completion but cannot otherwise impose time standards on the
builder nithout placing the City in substantial liability exposure.

Respectfully submitted,

q z--a...-

C. N. CHRISTIANSEN
BUII,DING INSPECTIONS DIRECTOR

EMN: Jd
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Nr-.CITY 07 PORTLAND

INTER. trFFIEE trORREBPONOENtrE
(NOr 7Oi HATLIXO)

January ?, 1974

From

To

Addresscd to

Subiect

Bureau of Buildings

Office of the Mayor

Mayor Neil Goldschnidt

Sewer disconnects

/}
((

Jl4, I t/./lt/ rt,

lr,

3

/).l. .l

/tt.

"%

Dear Mayor Goldscfutidt :

We have received your memo of January 4 concerning termina-
tion of sewer charges. The Bureau of Buildings would have
no objection to the discontinuance of the sewer usetrs charge
on dwellings which have been devastated by fire or where con-
dennation is imrninent, provided the water meter has been re-
moved-

In case the structure is rehabilitated under peutits, then
the usual connection fee and sewer userrs charge could be
impos ed when the water meter is reinstalled.

Respectful ly submitted,

+/"
C. N. CHRISTIANSEN
BUILDING INSPECTIONS DIFECTOR

CNC:ht
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ct?r oF PoEtt-AND

INTER - trFFIEE trORREAPtrNDENtrE
(raoT roi f,arlrNo)

January 4, L974

Neil Goldschridt

Bureau of Buildings

Sewer diseonnects

Ird appreciate any advice you have bef,ore I discuss
with the PubLic Works Department whether there would
be any problems arranging for terminatl.on of sewer
charges where homes are burned out or otherwise con-
demned.

Thank you very much.

NG. sp

.t

Fron

To

Addresseil to

Sz,bject
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